2017

Annual Report
of the

West Virginia Legislative Claims Commission
for the

Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Presiding Commissioner

The Honorable J. David Cecil
Commissioners

The Honorable J. Rudy Martin
The Honorable George F. Fordham

Janet N. Kawash, Clerk
Becky A. Ofiesh, Chief Deputy Clerk

Prepared by Matthew J. Dayhaw, Business Manager



West Virginia
@ CRIME VICTIMS
COMPENSATION FUND

Prexding Commusaiony 1900 Kanawha Blvd.. £, Rm. W-334 Janet N. Kawash
J, David Cecil Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0610 Cle
Cosmimboosns Telephone (304) 347-483) Hecky A, Ofiesh
George F. Fordham R o 3
1 s Facsimile (304) 3474918 Chef Depusy Clesk
February 2, 2018
Honorable Members of the
West Virginia State Legislature

It is my honor and privilege to present to you, in accordance with West
Virginia Code ' 14-2A-21, the Annual Report of the West Virginia Crime Victims
Compensation Fund. This report covers the activities for the Federal fiscal year
2017.

//'\




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of Program ............coececmcimeiccasanns

Administrative costs

Funding .........

.........

Awards by type.......ccccunnnnniviinisinins

......

Awards by county (map) ..........c....

.............................

...................

...................

.......................

...........................

-----------------------------------

....................................

...................................

-----------------------------------

Denials..
Domestic violence ........covviecvarnnans

.........................

Claims filed per FFY

.................

.................

Claims awarded by gender/race/ethnicity...

Numbers of orders issued.................

.........................

............................

Summary of benefits

-----------------------




Summary of Program
Created in 1981, and effective January 1, 1982, the West Virginia Crime Victims
Compensation Fund is administered by the West Virginia Legislative Claims Commission'.

FUNDING BENEFITS
The program receives $50 per felony. $10 Maximum award:
per misdemeanor, $8 for each municipal - $35,000 in personal injury cases
infraction except parking tickets, and 20% of - $100,000 in permanent disability
assessed fines in drunk-driving cases. The cases (in addition to the $35,000)
program also receives an annual VOCA - $50,000 in death cases
grant from the U.S. Department of Justice
that equals 60% of the State’s eligible Compensable expenses:
awards. - Medical expenses
- Mental health counseling
ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS - Mental health counseling for secondary
- Reporting period: 72 hours victims up to $1,000
- Filing period: 2 years. - Lost earnings/support expenses
- Exceptions: Reporting period may be - Funeral/burial expenses up to $10,000
waived for good cause: time periods begin - Relocation up to $2,500
when child victims attain age of majority. - Travel to medical treatment facility
- Reporting period - sexual assault: 96 hours - Travel to criminal proceeding up to $1,000
- Travel to return minor from out-of-
PROCEDURES state/out-of-country
Applications are submitted to the Legislative - Replacement services
Claims Commission. An investigator - Rehabilitation
performs an investigation and prepares a - Attorney fees (public defender rates)

report that includes findings of fact and a
recommendation. The report is sent to the
applicant who has 30 days to respond. This
initial response is handled informally by the
investigator who reviews and comments on
the response. One commissioner will review
the file and issue an order to award or deny
compensation.

Appeals: The applicant has 21 days to
request a hearing, which is held before a
commissioner other than the initially
deciding commissioner. The hearing
commissioner’s order is final.

' I'he West Virginia Court of Claims changed its name to the West Virginia Legislative Claims Commission effective July 1,
2017. The term Commission is inclusive of all decisions made by cither the Court or Commission.



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Administrative Funds
October 1, 2016 — September 30, 2017

Administratice Costs :
15% :

Compensation of
. Commissioners
10%

Attorney Fees
2%

Per-s-(-:--rx;{él.énd Benefifs
73%

® Administratice Costs  ® Compensation of Commissioners = Attorney Fees & Personnel and Benefits



Crime Victims Compensation Fund
State Funds Collected by Month

Federal Fiscal Year 2016 (October 1 — September 30)

Court Fees Collected

$160,000 April, $149,414
March, $141,028
$140,000 February, $96,1 May, $108,399
October, $109,410
August, $119,302
3120,000 November' 594'464 June, 5106,348
o
t 1 January, $80,498 ‘ | July, $104,733 8
#100,000 December, $82,255 ¥ e vy [N
2 : s 3 e
g ' o : September, 591,735

$80,000 3 f

$60,000 : ;

$40,000 ; ,“ :

$20,000 : b :

-
" ;
oh <
) o &
Cé _‘CQ CSO \\}C\ 3(‘\‘ N
‘\0 & \-§‘ & ‘b\(’ 1_\\ 3
o Q@O \» VQ ‘:\% \\% X
w =

Total Court Fees Collected - $1,283, 739

2



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Fee Sources

Circuit Court 2

$10.00
$9.00
$8.00
$7.00
$6.00
$5.00
$4.00
$3.00
$2.00
$1.00

Magistrate Court 1

Municipal Court 3

1 Plus 20% of DUI fines

2 Plus 20% of DUI fines & $50 for each felony conviction
3 Plus 20% of DUI fines — only moving violations

Under the Federal Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) of 1984, federal monies
became available to state compensation programs and victim assistance
programs.

The U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, allocates these
funds to state compensation programs based on a formula of 60% of the previous
fiscal year's awarded claims.

Beginning with the 1995 grant, programs are permitted to use up to 5% for
administrative expenses, which includes purchasing equipment, hiring personnel,

and travel expenses. However, the administrative expenses may not supplant
state funds.

24



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

FEDERAL GRANTS RECEIVED

$1,200,000.00

2014, $1,157,000.00 2015, $1,159,000.00

L

$1,150,000.00
$1,100,000.00

$1,050,000.00 2016, $1,043,000.00

=—— 2017, $1,024,000.00

$1,000,000.00 2013, $591,000.00

$950,000.00

$900,000.00 -

West Virginia has received a total of $23,479,230 in federal
funds for its compensation program since 1986 (the first grant year).



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Awards by County Federal Fiscal Year 2017

Seriesl
‘ 75

Fowered by Bng
© Geomames Navteg



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Claims Filed Per FFY

2014,698

2015, 594

2017,537
2016, 491

2015
2016
2017



200

100

200

100

Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Orders Issued by the Commission - INITIAL

2013, 541

2014, 433

2014

2015

2016, 299

2016

2017, 289

2017

Orders Issued by the Commission - SUPPLEMENTALS

2017, 327 I

2013, 561

2013

(Additional award after initial award)

2014

2015

2014, 543
: 2015, 470 l

2016

2017



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Initial Awards

Initial Awards

2013, $2,728,830.00

S3A00,000.00 .. 2014, $2,465,665.00

$2,500,000.00

$2,000,000.00

2015, $1,240,3¢7 "~

.2016' $1,132,5( '27017, $1,069,730.007

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

$1,500,000.00

$1,000,000.00

$500,000.00

S-

Supplemental Awards
(Additional award after initial award)

$992,712.00
~$691,195.00 |

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

$1,000,000.00 $899,189.00
$900,000.00
$800,000.00
$700,000.00
$600,000.00
$500,000.00
$400,000.00

$300,000.00

$350,867.00

1$339,012.00

$200,000.00

$100,000.00
S~

-9-



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Total Awards by Type

Other* ~ & Other*, $55,184.00

. Rélocatio n/Travel,
Relocation/Travel $41,679.00

f

Property g Property, $6,160.00

Funeral ~Funeral, $263,803.00
Lost Wages ~Lo§t Wages, $256,240.00

Mental

Mental, $69,3774.00“

Medical

Medical, $666,501.00

100,000.00
3100, $200,000.00
$300,000.00 £400,000.00
T $500,000.00
$600,000.00
$700,000.00

Total paid - $ 1,358,941.00

*Includes: Replacement Services Loss, Dependent’'s Economic Loss, and Lost
Scholarships.

-10-



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Percent of Total Awards by Type
Initial Awards Percentage by Type

60% Medical, 52%

50%
40%
Funeral, 27%
30% ‘
20% Lost Wages, 14%
Relocatlon/T ravel,
10% Mental 1% Other‘ 2%
Proper %
0%
N N < > -5 N ¥
P 2 > e
c.b\b e{“\' \t\fﬁg’ (\?} Q%(\ < {QQ:‘
- N X < © ¥ A ©
N &
)
Q~z

Supplemental Awards by Percentage

Lost Wages, 39%
40% Maedical, 34%

35%
30%
25% Mental, 17%
20%
15% Relocation/Travel, 7%
10% Funeral, 1% Property 1% J Other'
5%
0%
.'b\ ’b\ o A o é t.
& N 3
e & & ul &
& & < ¢t &
¥ A
20"
%V

*Includes: Replacement Services Loss, Dependent’s Economic Loss, and Lost Scholarships.

-11-



BARBOUR
BOONE
BROOKE
CALHOUN
DODDRIDGE
GILMER
GREENBRIER
HANCOCK
HARRISON
JEFFERSON
LEWIS
LOGAN
MARSHALL
MCDOWELL
MINERAL
MONONGALIA
MORGAN
OHIO
PLEASANTS
PRESTON
RALEIGH
RITCHIE
SUMMERS
TUCKER
UPSHUR
WEBSTER
WIRT
WYOMING

Crime Victims Compensation Fund

]

Claims Filed By County 2016 & 2017

19

-
[+4}

29

'

ar

h
27 65
4

‘@ 2017 ‘% 2016’

-12-



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Claims Paid by Type of Crime

180
160
140
120
100
80
60
40 B
S 1
20 4 »0,0 'c3 Y 0
0 i P 0 | 4=
o = g & » & < X <& o & {
"‘b‘) '&\\, : \cb ‘00, \\00 %’b ; \6\0 ‘O\)" '.é(‘ Q\(\ vs,’o @Q o‘\"e ((\é
& & - - & S \s S & > N o
v ¥ & D Q > o° & 4 A
*\),} & (}$~ < Q& §,« a_’b § & g
<%
of F & ¢ &
&

-13-



70

50

40

30

20

10

Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Claims Involving Domestic Violence

2014

2015 2016

#2013 w2014 m2015 =2016 =2017

-14-

2017



300

250

200

150

100

50

0-12yrs

Crime Victims Compensation Fund

CLAIMS COMPLETED BY AGE

13- 17 yrs

A8 - 2d4wrs, 71

18 - 24 yrs

2553y, 2899

25-59 yrs

8=

o0 &oider, 39

60 & older

agt reported; 28

not reported

not tracked



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Claims Awarded by Gender

7Female, 320

350

250
200
150
100

50

Male Female

Claims Completed by Race/Ethnicity
Multiple Races '8

American Indian or Alaska Native 4
Asian 0
Native Hawaiian or other Pacific... ‘0
Hispanic 8
Black or African American $EES ~5>1.:
Caucasian BRSSO RN R R DR . 397
Other 0

Not Reported HEES 58
Not Tracked | 11

“Not Tracked” refers to older claim forms that were submitted.

-16-



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Denied Claims

October 1, 2016 - September 30, 2017

The Commission denied 276 claims for various reasons which include:

No Economic Loss* 155;1

I—[ Incomplete Informatlon R e p L "‘l

r‘[Cogtnbutorlesconduct i e

I—-{;.Eani.!gg:tp.gggperate,/.,.., ey

r‘i No Crtmmal conduet:. .o i3 —]
S G

T T +—]

...................................

I——1 Undeter o o
[—lCrlmeOutSIdsewv Ty Lo

_Not Reported Timely
[—{UnJustlvBeneﬂthffendef

N[ Fw|l fs

o

* These claims were denied because no economic loss was established at the time.
However, if at a later date the victims suffer an economic loss, the Commission may
make an award.

¥



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Summary of Maximum Benefits by Statute

$120,000

$100,000

- $80,000 |

- $60,000 |

$50,000

$35,000

- $20,000
$10,000 |

$2,500 $1,000 |
— . _ L 80
Personal Disability Death Funeral & Victim Secondary
injury injury award Burial relocation victim
07/01/2008 01/01/2002 07/01/2008 07/01/2008 03/08/2014 01/01/2002

® Amount & Effective date

-18-

L $40,000 |

|
i
{
'
{
|

- $100,000,

H
H
H
H
H

?




CRIME VICTIMS COMPENSATION FUND

AN OVERVIEW OF APPEALED CLAIMS

CV-08-0578 D.F.

The Claimant was assaulted and beaten at a bar. Ile sustained a facial laceration and multiple
contusions, but his medical bills were paid by insurance. Claimant sought reimbursement only
for his damaged eyeglasses. The claim was denied for two reasons: Claimant’s behavior
constituted contributory misconduct, and he failed to report the incident to law enforcement
officials until nearly three weeks later. Upon appeal, the denial was upheld. The Claimant had
been removed from the club due to his intoxicated condition, and he was harassing other patrons
outside when he was attacked. Morcover, there was no showing of “good cause” for his failure
to report the incident within 72 hours as required by the statute.

CV-15-0192 C.P.

The Claimant was injured in an accident involving a truck driven by the offender, with whom the
Claimant had a child. He had driven to her residence to drop off the child when the Claimant
approached the vehicle and stepped onto the side rail to open the door. When the offender began
driving away, the Claimant fell onto the roadway and was injured. The claim was denied due to
a lack of “criminally injurious conduct.” Upon appeal, the initial decision was reversed. The
Commission found that the offender had in fact been guilty of reckless driving and ordered that
the Claimant could submit her unreimbursed allowable expenses for consideration.

CV-14-0611 AK.

The Claimant’s minor child was sexually assaulted by a distant relative and suffered
psychological trauma as a result. The claim was denied because the offender was found not
guilty of the charges due to the victim’s confusion as to the factual matters related to the
incident. Upon appeal, the initial decision was reversed. The Commission heard testimony from
the investigating officer which demonstrated that the criminal act did in fact occur. The
Commission granted an award for the victim's counseling.

-19-



